
QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

Station (call letters) _____KBMT__________________

Location (city, state) _Beaumont, Texas ____________

For quarter beginning:

___ January 1, 2020

___ April 1, 2020

_X_ July 1, 2020

___ October 1, 2020

Attached hereto are descriptions of issues-responsive programming broadcast by this 
station during the reporting period.

The listed programs aired on the station during the reporting period on the days and times 
indicated.  Each program regularly provides information or addresses current local issues 
of concern to viewers in the area where the station is located.



 
ISSUES OF THE STATION COMMUNITY

1. Education Funding

2. Consumer Fraud

3. Agriculture

4. Texas Employment

5. Air Quality

6. Fuel Prices

7. Texas Economy

8. Drug Crime

9. Texas Politics



PROGRAMS THAT ADDRESS LOCAL ISSUES

The following programs that aired during the relevant reporting period regularly address 
local issues and concerns in the station’s city of license and within its service area.  Specific 
episodes and segments of these programs and the issues they addressed are listed on the 
following pages.

Program Name Schedule
 (Day/Time)

Description
(Note whether local, syndicated or 
network)

  
12News Daybreak M-F at 4:30–7 a.m. Local, state and national news, weather 

and sports.

12News at Noon M-F at 12–12:30 
p.m.

Local and headline news, weather and live 
interviews relative to current issues and 
events.

KJAC News at 4 
O’Clock

M-F at 4–4:30 p.m. Local and headline news, weather and live 
interviews relative to current issues and 
events.

12News at 5P
M-F at 5-5:30 p.m. Local and headline news and weather.

12News at 6P M-F and SA at 6-
6:30 p.m.

Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

12News at 6:30 M-F at 6:30-7 p.m. Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

12News at 5:30 SU at 5:30-6 p.m.



Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

12News at 10P M-F and SA/SU at 
10-10:30 p.m.

Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

Southeast Texas 
Weekly

SA at 6 a.m. KJAC

SA at 6:30a.m. KBMT
A 12News half-hour production which 
features community issues, events and 
projects throughout Southeast Texas.



Issue-Responsive Programming

Local Issue: Education Funding

Program Date Time Duration Description

Local Issue: Air Quality

Program Date Time Duration Description

Local Issue: Texas Employment

Program Date Time Duration Description

Local Issue: Consumer Fraud

Program Date Time Duration Description

Local Issue: Agriculture

Program Date Time Duration Description

Local Issue: Drug Crime



Program Date Time Duration Description

Eight arrested, 
charged as ‘head’ of 
chemical trafficking 
organization in 
Nederland

7/15/2020
7/15/2020
7/15/2020
7/16/2020
7/16/2020
7/16/2020
7/16/2020

6PM
6:30PM
10PM
4:30AM
5AM
6AM
12PM

2 min. 5 sec. 
2 min. 5 sec. 
52 seconds
42 seconds
45 seconds
45 seconds
56 seconds

Jake’s Fireworks was raided in 
Nederland by federal agents for 
drug trafficking and money 
laundering charges. 

Court documents 
reveal Nederland raid 
was years in the 
making

7/16/2020
7/16/2020
7/16/2020
7/17/2020
7/17/2020
7/17/2020

5PM
6PM
6:30PM
4:30AM
5AM
6AM

1 min. 44 sec.
2 min. 36 sec. 
2 min. 37 sec. 
1 min. 10 sec.
1 min. 6 sec.
1 min. 8 sec. 

Prosecutors said the fireworks 
stand was a front for a 
dangerous drug operation. 

Couple kidnapped, 
beat man for selling 
them ‘fake dope’

7/30/2020 4:30AM 22 seconds Two people from Groves were 
arrested at a motel after police 
said they kidnapped and beat a 
man for selling them ‘fake dope.’

Raid on Beaumont 
vape shop finds 
illegal substances

9/18/2020
9/18/2020

6PM
6:30PM

32 seconds 
30 seconds

Investigators believe they found 
more than 150 bottles of a 
“dangerous synthetic” CBD oil 
during a raid at a Beaumont 
vape shop called Smokees. 

Police arrest Vidor 
man on drug, gun 
charges

9/29/2020 10PM 22 seconds A 19-year-old man from Vidor 
sits in jail facing drug and 
weapons charges. Vidor Police 
said Gaven Butler was waiving a 
gun in a parking lot on Main 
Street Saturday morning.  

Local Issue:   Fuel / Gas Prices



Local Issue:   Texas Economy

Program Date Time Duration Description

L’Auberge 
Casino in Lake 
Charles, Baton 
Rouge to layoff 
600+ 
employees 

7/6/2020
7/6/2020
7/6/2020
7/6/2020

4:30AM
5AM
6AM
12PM

32 seconds
35 seconds
35 seconds
27 seconds

Hundreds of layoffs are coming to 
two casinos in Louisiana.

State Fair of 
Texas cancelled 
due to 
coronavirus

7/8/2020
7/8/2020

6AM
4PM

3 min. 40 sec.
2 min. 3 sec.

The State Fair in North Texas now 
joins the list of cancelled events due 
to COVID-19. 

U.S. dealing 
with nationwide 
coin shortage

7/20/2020 10PM 2 min. 4 sec. If you’ve been grocery shopping 
lately, you may have noticed signs 
asking that you only pay with your 
debit card. 

Can Southeast 
Texas weather 
worst economic 
decline?

7/31/2020
7/31/2020

6PM
10PM

3 min. 44 sec.
1 min. 4 sec.

The pandemic is devastating the 
economy with the gross domestic 
product fallin 33 percent, worse 
than the Great Depression. 

Protestors 
demand Gov. 
Abbott reopen 
breweries

8/11/2020
8/11/2020
8/12/2020
8/12/2020

6PM
10PM

4:30AM
12PM

44 seconds
1 min. 21 sec.
1 min. 21 sec.
1 min. 24 sec.

Gov. Abbott shut down bars and 
breweries weeks ago, saying they 
were to blame for a summer surge 
in COVID-19 cases. Owners said they 
want the chance to provide for their 
families during the pandemic.

Luby’s board of 
directors 
approves 
liquidation plan

9/8/2020
9/8/2020
9/8/2020

6PM
6:30PM
10PM

24 seconds
35 seconds
20 seconds

Board members of the Texas 
restaurant Luby’s have voted to 
liquidate business assets and 
dissolve the company. 

Neches Brewing 
Company 
reopens with 
modified permit

9/10/2020
9/10/2020

5PM
6PM 29 seconds

24 seconds

Many bars and breweries are finding 
loopholes to reopen after 5 months 
of being shutdown. 



Local Issue:   Texas Politics

Program Date Time Duration Description


