QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

Station (call letters)		<u>KBMT</u>		
Location (city, state)		Beaumont, Texas		
For quarter begi	inning:			
	January 1,	, 2020		
	April 1, 20	20		
<u>X</u>	July 1, 202	20		
	October 1,	2020		

Attached hereto are descriptions of issues-responsive programming broadcast by this station during the reporting period.

The listed programs aired on the station during the reporting period on the days and times indicated. Each program regularly provides information or addresses current local issues of concern to viewers in the area where the station is located.

ISSUES OF THE STATION COMMUNITY

- 1. Education Funding
- 2. Consumer Fraud
- 3. Agriculture
- 4. Texas Employment
- 5. Air Quality
- 6. Fuel Prices
- 7. Texas Economy
- 8. Drug Crime
- 9. Texas Politics

PROGRAMS THAT ADDRESS LOCAL ISSUES

The following programs that aired during the relevant reporting period regularly address local issues and concerns in the station's city of license and within its service area. Specific episodes and segments of these programs and the issues they addressed are listed on the following pages.

Program Name	Schedule (Day/Time)	Description (Note whether local, syndicated or network)
12News Daybreak	M-F at 4:30–7 a.m.	Local, state and national news, weather and sports.
12News at Noon	M-F at 12–12:30 p.m.	Local and headline news, weather and live interviews relative to current issues and events.
KJAC News at 4 O'Clock	M-F at 4–4:30 p.m.	Local and headline news, weather and live interviews relative to current issues and events.
12News at 5P	M-F at 5-5:30 p.m.	Local and headline news and weather.
12News at 6P	M-F and SA at 6-6:30 p.m.	Local, state and national news, weather and sports.
12News at 6:30	M-F at 6:30-7 p.m.	Local, state and national news, weather and sports.
12News at 5:30	SU at 5:30-6 p.m.	

		Local, state and national news, weather and sports.
12News at 10P	M-F and SA/SU at 10-10:30 p.m.	Local, state and national news, weather and sports.
Southeast Texas Weekly	SA at 6 a.m. KJAC SA at 6:30a.m. KBMT	A 12News half-hour production which features community issues, events and projects throughout Southeast Texas.

Issue-Responsive Programming

Eddoc	Local Issue: Education Funding						
Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description			
ocal Issue: Air Q i	uality						
	,						
Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description			
ocal Issue: Texas	Employme	ent					
Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description			
ocal Issue: Cons ı	ımer Fraud						
5	D :	 -					
Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description			
ocal Issue: Agric	ulture						
	Date	Time	Duration	Description			

Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description
Eight arrested, charged as 'head' of	7/15/2020 7/15/2020	6PM 6:30PM	2 min. 5 sec. 2 min. 5 sec.	Jake's Fireworks was raided in Nederland by federal agents for
chemical trafficking	7/15/2020	10PM	52 seconds	drug trafficking and money
organization in	7/16/2020	4:30AM	42 seconds	laundering charges.
Nederland	7/16/2020	5AM	45 seconds	
	7/16/2020	6AM	45 seconds	
	7/16/2020	12PM	56 seconds	
Court documents	7/16/2020	5PM	1 min. 44 sec.	Prosecutors said the fireworks
reveal Nederland raid	7/16/2020	6PM	2 min. 36 sec.	stand was a front for a
was years in the	7/16/2020	6:30PM	2 min. 37 sec.	dangerous drug operation.
making	7/17/2020	4:30AM	1 min. 10 sec.	
	7/17/2020	5AM	1 min. 6 sec.	
	7/17/2020	6AM	1 min. 8 sec.	
Couple kidnapped,	7/30/2020	4:30AM	22 seconds	Two people from Groves were
beat man for selling				arrested at a motel after police
them 'fake dope'				said they kidnapped and beat a
				man for selling them 'fake dope.'
Raid on Beaumont	9/18/2020	6PM	32 seconds	Investigators believe they found
vape shop finds	9/18/2020	6:30PM	30 seconds	more than 150 bottles of a
illegal substances				"dangerous synthetic" CBD oil
				during a raid at a Beaumont
				vape shop called Smokees.
Police arrest Vidor	9/29/2020	10PM	22 seconds	A 19-year-old man from Vidor
man on drug, gun				sits in jail facing drug and
charges				weapons charges. Vidor Police
				said Gaven Butler was waiving a
				gun in a parking lot on Main
				Street Saturday morning.

Local Issue: Fuel / Gas Prices							

Local Issue: Texas Economy

Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description
L'Auberge	7/6/2020	4:30AM	32 seconds	Hundreds of layoffs are coming to
Casino in Lake	7/6/2020	5AM	35 seconds	two casinos in Louisiana.
Charles, Baton	7/6/2020	6AM	35 seconds	
Rouge to layoff	7/6/2020	12PM	27 seconds	
600+				
employees				
State Fair of	7/8/2020	6AM	3 min. 40 sec.	The State Fair in North Texas now
Texas cancelled	7/8/2020	4PM	2 min. 3 sec.	joins the list of cancelled events due
due to				to COVID-19.
coronavirus				
U.S. dealing	7/20/2020	10PM	2 min. 4 sec.	If you've been grocery shopping
with nationwide				lately, you may have noticed signs
coin shortage				asking that you only pay with your
				debit card.
Can Southeast	7/31/2020	6PM	3 min. 44 sec.	The pandemic is devastating the
Texas weather	7/31/2020	10PM	1 min. 4 sec.	economy with the gross domestic
worst economic				product fallin 33 percent, worse
decline?				than the Great Depression.
Protestors	8/11/2020	6PM	44 seconds	Gov. Abbott shut down bars and
demand Gov.	8/11/2020	10PM	1 min. 21 sec.	breweries weeks ago, saying they
Abbott reopen	8/12/2020	4:30AM	1 min. 21 sec.	were to blame for a summer surge
breweries	8/12/2020	12PM	1 min. 24 sec.	in COVID-19 cases. Owners said they
				want the chance to provide for their
				families during the pandemic.
Luby's board of	9/8/2020	6PM	24 seconds	Board members of the Texas
directors	9/8/2020	6:30PM	35 seconds	restaurant Luby's have voted to
approves	9/8/2020	10PM	20 seconds	liquidate business assets and
liquidation plan				dissolve the company.
Neches Brewing	9/10/2020	5PM		Many bars and breweries are finding
Company	9/10/2020	6PM	29 seconds	loopholes to reopen after 5 months
reopens with			24 seconds	of being shutdown.
modified permit				

Local Issue:

Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description